



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RICHARD BALDWIN,

Defendant / Counterclaim-  
Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant,

v.

NEW WOOD RESOURCES LLC,

Plaintiff / Counterclaim-  
Defendant Below,  
Appellee.

No. 303, 2021

Court Below:  
Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware  
C.A. No. N20C-10-231  
AML CCLD

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Chris L. Gilbert  
GILBERT PC  
100 Crescent Court, Suite 700  
Dallas, TX 75201  
214-613-1112 (tel)

Sean J. Bellew (#4072)  
BELLEW, LLC  
Red Clay Center at Little Falls  
2961 Centerville Road, Suite 302  
Wilmington, DE 19808  
610-585-5900 (tel)

*Attorneys for Defendant /  
Counterclaim-Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant Richard Baldwin*

Dated: November 12, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    A.    The Underlying Litigation.....7

        1.    The Mississippi Federal Action ..... 7

        2.    The First Delaware Action.....8

        3.    The Mississippi State Action .....9

    B.    The Delaware Advancement Action .....10

        1.    The Basis for Seeking an Advancement .....11

    C.    The Claims, Defenses, and Rulings in This Case .....14

        1.    New Wood’s Claims Against Dr. Baldwin.....14

        2.    Dr. Baldwin’s Defenses and Counterclaims .....16

        3.    The Superior Court’s Decision .....17

ARGUMENT .....19

I.    DR. BALDWIN’S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST NEW WOOD IS PROPER  
AND HE DID NOT “SUE THE WRONG ENTITY” .....19

    A.    Question Presented .....19

    B.    Scope of Review.....19

    C.    Merits of the Argument .....19

II.	A COVENANT AND TERM OF GOOD FAITH IS IMPLICIT IN SECTION 8.2 OF THE LLC AGREEMENT.....	24
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Scope of Review.....	24
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	25
1.	The Superior Court Held That There Is No Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	25
2.	Good Faith and Fair Dealing Under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act .....	26
3.	An Implied Covenant of Good Faith Is Tethered to the Indemnity Provision in the LLC Agreement .....	28
4.	Refusing to Recognize an Implied Covenant of Good Faith Negates the Indemnity Provision Altogether.....	29
5.	A Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Fills a Gap and Addresses Unanticipated Developments.....	31
6.	Refusing to Recognize a Term of Good Faith Frustrates the Rights Under the LLC Agreement.....	32
7.	The Paper Record in Terms of “Good Faith” .....	34
8.	How Courts Have Construed Implied Covenants of Good Faith.....	37
9.	An Analogy Provides Further Guidance.....	40
10.	The Superior Court Never Addressed the Allegations in Dr. Baldwin’s Answer or Affirmative Defenses .....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

CERTIFICATES

ADDENDUM

**Dkt. 23:** Order granting Plaintiff / Counterclaim Defendant's Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (filed Aug. 23, 2021)

**Dkt. 25:** Final Order and Judgment (filed Aug. 27, 2021)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASE LAW

<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Cap. II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021).....	19
<i>Baldwin v. New Wood Resources, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0019-JRS (Del. Ch. filed Jan. 10, 2019) .....	10
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	24
<i>Frank v. Wilson</i> , 32 A.2d 277 (Del. Ch. 1943) .....	6-7
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	40
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, LP</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	25
<i>Hathaway v. Bazany</i> , 507 F.3d 312 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>Huatuco v. Satellite Healthcare</i> , C.A. No. 8465-VCG, 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 298 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2013).....	27
<i>In re Atlas Energy Res., LLC</i> , C.A. No. 4589-VCN, 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 216 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010) .....	27
<i>In re IT Grp., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	33

<i>Killian v. McCulloch</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1239 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	33
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	19
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	27-28
<i>Lagrone v. American Mortell Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 04C-10-116, 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 321 (Del. Super. Sept. 4, 2008) .....	6
<i>Lawrence v. The Richman Grp. Cap. Corp.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D. Conn. 2005).....	7
<i>Manturi v. V.J.V., Inc.</i> , 431 A.2d 859 (N.J. Super., App. Div., 1981).....	40
<i>Minner v. Am. Mortg. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 791 A.2d 826 (Del. Super. 2000) .....	40
<i>Oak Creek Investments, LLC v. Atlas Holdings LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-0023-SA-DAS (N.D. Miss., filed Feb. 9, 2018).....	6, 7, 8, 36-37
<i>Oak Creek Investments, LLC v. Atlas FRM LLC, d/b/a Atlas Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 2018-091-CVM (Miss. Cir. Ct., Winston Cnty., filed May 25, 2018).....	9
<i>Oak Creek Invs., LLC v. Atlas FRM LLC</i> , 307 So. 3d 503 (Miss. App. 2020) (en banc) .....	10

<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 184, 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005).....	7
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals Hldgs. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acq., LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2010).....	27
<i>Sheehan v. AssuredPartners, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0333-AML, 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 199 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2020).....	37-39
<i>Viterbo v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 420, 424 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	40
<i>Walsh v. White House Post Prods., LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0419-KSJM, 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 105 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	27, 28
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010).....	24-25
<i>Winston Plywood &amp; Veneer LLC v. Oak Creek Investments, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0350-JRS (Del. Ch. filed May 17, 2018).....	8-9

## **STATUTES & RULES**

6 Del. C. § 18-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
6 Del. C. § 18-1101(b).....	26
6 Del. C. § 18-1101(c) .....	26
6 Del. C. § 18-1101(e) .....	26

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

RICHARD F. BALDWIN, PLYWOOD AND VENEER-BASED PRODUCTS (The Donnell Grp. 2016) .....	5
RICHARD F. BALDWIN, MAXIMIZING FOREST RESOURCES FOR THE 21 <sup>ST</sup> CENTURY — NEW PROCESSES, PRODUCTS, AND STRATEGIES FOR A CHANGING WORLD (Miller Freeman Books 2000).....	5
RICHARD F. BALDWIN, OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT: IN THE FOREST PRODUCTS INDUSTRY (Backbeat Books 1985).....	5
RICHARD F. BALDWIN, PLYWOOD MANUFACTURING PRACTICES (Backbeat Books 1981).....	5
Thomas Earl Geu, <i>A Selective Overview of Agency, Good Faith and Delaware Entity Law</i> , 10 DEL. L. REV. 17 (2008).....	26-27
